



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PONTIAC GENERAL EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, On Behalf of
Itself and All Others Similarly Situated and
On Behalf of Nominal Defendant
HEALTHWAYS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

C.A. No. 9789-VCL

JOHN W. BALLANTINE, J. CRIS
BISGARD, MARY JANE ENGLAND,
BEN R. LEEDLE JR., C. WARREN
NEEL, WILLIAM D. NOVELLI,
ALLISON TAUNTON-RIGBY, DONATO
TRAMUTO, JOHN A. WICKENS,
KEVIN WILLS, and SUNTRUST BANK,

Defendants,

and

HEALTHWAYS, INC.,

Nominal Defendant.

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
SUNTRUST BANK'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

SEITZ ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

Of Counsel:

Gregory J. Murphy
Mark A. Nebrig
Moore & Van Allen PLLC
100 N. Tyron Street, Suite 4700
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202
(704) 331-1000

Collins J. Seitz, Jr. (Bar No. 2237)
S. Michael Sirkin (Bar No. 5389)
100 S. West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

Attorneys for Defendant SunTrust Bank

August 21, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO PLEAD A VALID CLAIM OF AIDING AND ABETTING A BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY	3
A. Procedural Standard	3
B. Plaintiff’s conclusory allegations as to knowing participation are insufficient as a matter of law because SunTrust bargained on its own behalf at arm’s-length.....	3
C. Plaintiff’s suggestion that SunTrust aided and abetted Healthways’ directors’ breach of fiduciary duty by merely including the change-of-control provisions in the Credit Agreement is incorrect and unworkable	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011).....	3
<i>Frank v. Elgamal</i> , 2012 WL 1096090 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2012)	4
<i>In re BJ’s Wholesale Club, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 396202 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2013)	4, 10, 11
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1089021 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2005)	4
<i>In re NYMEX S’holder Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3206051 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2009).....	6, 9
<i>In re Synthes, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012)	3
<i>In re Telecomms., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 21543427 (Del. Ch. July 7, 2003)	4, 8-9
<i>Kallick v. Sandridge Energy, Inc.</i> , 68 A.3d 242 (Del. Ch. 2013)	7-8
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).....	3, 4
<i>Morgan v. Cash</i> , 2010 WL 2803746 (Del. Ch. July 16, 2010)	5, 9
<i>San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Amylin Pharms., Inc.</i> , 983 A.2d 304 (Del. Ch. 2009)	7, 8
<i>Weil v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc.</i> , 877 A.2d 1024 (Del. Ch. 2005)	6
